
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
 
 
Councillor Ron Hignett (Chairman) Labour 

Councillor Dave Leadbetter (Vice-
Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor Ellen Cargill Labour 

Councillor Keith Morley Labour 

Councillor Christopher Rowe Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Paul Nolan Labour 

Councillor Dave Thompson Labour 

Councillor Tim Sly Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Pamela Wallace Labour 

Councillor Ian Whittaker Conservative 

Councillor Philip Worrall Liberal Democrat 

 
 
 
Please contact Caroline Halpin on 0151 471 7394 or e-mail 
caroline.halpin@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
The next meeting of the  Board is on Wednesday, 24 January 2007 

Urban Renewal Policy and Performance 
Board 
 
Wednesday, 15 November 2006 6.30 p.m. 
Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 

Public Document Pack



 



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS)  

  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
personal or personal and prejudicial interest which they have in 
any item of business on the agenda, no later than when that 
item is reached and (subject to certain exceptions in the Code of 
Conduct for Members) to leave the meeting prior to discussion 
and voting on the item. 
 
 

 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

1 - 2 

4. EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES 
 

3 - 12 

5. PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
 

 

 (A) PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORTS FOR THE 
2ND  QUARTER (2006/07)   

13 - 17 

6. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES 
 

 

 (A) TRAFFIC ISSUES IN WEST BANK   18 - 23 

 (B) BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT DISTRICTS SURVEY   24 - 36 

 (C) PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSING RENEWAL STRATEGY   37 - 90 

 (D) CONTAMINATED LAND INSPECTION STRATEGY 
REVIEW   

91 - 152 

 (E) HIGHWAY SKIDDING RESISTANCE POLICY   153 - 165 

 (F) BEST VALUE REVIEW: TRANSPORTATION AND 
ACCESS   

166 - 172 

 
 
In accorda
[...]
: Strategic Director, Corporate and Policy  
 
SUBJECT: Performance Monitoring Reports for the 2nd  quarter  

(2006/07) 
 
WARDS:         Boroughwide 

 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT  
 
1.1 The departmental service plans set out what the services are planning to 

achieve and demonstrate how they contribute to the Council’s strategic 
priorities. The service plans are central to the Council’s performance 
management arrangements and the Policy and Performance Board has a key 
role in monitoring performance and strengthening accountability.  

 
1.2 The 2nd quarter monitoring reports for the services that come within the remit 

of this Policy & Performance Board are available in both electronic and hard 
copy formats. These reports enable Board Members to scrutinise progress 
towards achieving the service objectives, milestones and performance targets 
contained in the 2006/07-service plans for the following:    

 
Environment Directorate 
 

1. Highways & Transportation 

2. Environment & Regulatory Services 
3. Economic Regeneration 
4. Major Projects  
 
Health & Community Directorate 
 

5. Culture & Leisure 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDED: That the Policy & Performance Board 

  
1) Scrutinise service performance and progress towards achieving 

objectives and targets and raise any questions or points for 
clarification in respect of the information contained in the quarterly 
monitoring reports; and  

 
2) Highlight areas of interest and/or concern that require further 

information or action to be reported at a future meeting of the Policy 
and Performance Board where appropriate.  

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
 

3.1 At the last meeting the Board received a performance briefing paper that was 
intended to highlight aspects contained in the full versions of the monitoring 
reports (that were available electronically) that Members might wish to 
consider further. Although performance briefing papers will continue to be 
provided, the Board decided that hard copies of t
[...]
and therefore, the target of having 8 Green 
Flag awards by the end of this year will not be achieved. Part of the reason for this was 
the winding up of the Waterfront Team particularly in the case of Spike Island. However, 
the Board may wish to clarify whether there were other factors that affected the prospects 
of the bids being successful and whether it is the intention to re-submit the applications in 
respect of the two sites. 

 
� For the second quarter running the monitoring reports have commented on the 

performance indicator relating to the score against the quality of planning services 
checklist (BV: 205). Although current performance is better compared to the same period 
last year and is still in the top 25% of authorities, it is still unclear if the target of 100% will 
be met. This indicator contains a comprehensive list of questions to assess the quality of 
Halton’s planning services. Therefore, if there is anything that can be learned from the 
assessment process and findings that will help to maintain the high quality service 
currently provided maybe of interest to the Board. 

 
� A Strategic Flood Risk Assessment is currently being undertaken to highlight all areas in 

the Borough where flooding issues could threaten regeneration development 
opportunities. Therefore, the date or period when the findings are expected to be 
available maybe of interest to the Board.  

 
 

 
 

Page 17



 

 
REPORT:        Urban Renewal Policy and Performance Board 
 
DATE:         15 November 2006 
 
REPORTING OFFICER:  Strategic Director, Environment 
 
SUBJECT:    Traffic Issues, West Bank Area, Widnes 
 
WARD(S):    Riverside  
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1  To report receipt of a 34 name petition and separate letter from a 

resident, relating to traffic issues in West Bank, Widnes and to advise 
Members of actions proposed to be taken. 

  
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 
 
 (1) the report be noted; 

(2) the Board support the conclusion of the report, in particular:  
(i) the traffic calming scheme in West Bank, be retained in its 

present form, subject to the enhancements detailed in the 
report; 

(ii) the existing waiting restriction be retained un-amended; and  
 (3) Petitioners be informed accordingly  
 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION – TRAFFIC CALMING 
 
3.1 Following requests from residents, an area-wide traffic-calming 

 scheme was undertaken in West Bank in 2002/3. During the planning 
stage the project was subject to extensive consultation and was referred 
to a consultation review panel for approval. Once construction started on 
site, the scheme was extended at the request of local people. The 
features used were not the most severe permitted under national 
regulations due to both the need to meet resident’s access needs and to 
accommodate existing bus movements. Prior to the receipt of the 
petition, there were no recorded complaints about the effectiveness or 
intrusiveness of the completed scheme. 

 
3.2 There was an identifiable accident history with 10 accidents on Mersey 

Road in the five complete years prior to the scheme being implemented. 
Since completion there were no accidents in 2003 and just two in 2004 
(one involving alcohol/drugs and the other a stolen vehicle.) 

 
3.3 The following summarises the issues raised in the petition and  
 letter, reproduced in Appendix ‘A’, and provides comments and  
 proposed actions to be taken: 
 
(a) The calming “does not have the desired effect” 
 
 Speed readings taken immediately after construction of the scheme 

permitted the introduction of a 20mph speed limit over the whole West 

Agenda Item 6aPage 18



 

Bank area, a limit which is required to be relatively self-enforcing. The 
reduction in accidents also indicates that the scheme is working 
effectively. It should be noted that the more severe the calming features 
are, the greater the risk of complaints about inconvenience, noise and 
vibration and alleged damage to vehicles. It is therefore considered that 
the balanced approach adopted has been successful and is appropriate 
to the needs of the area. 

 
(b)  “We suffer undue noise and vibrations from speeding vehicles” 
 
 The installed calming is relatively mild with gentle approach ramps to the 

table features at Mersey Road/Irwell Street and Mersey Road/Terrace 
Road. The general spacing of the ‘thumps’ and imprint markings is also 
designed to discourage the acceleration/braking cycle between features. 
National research and guidance documents on the subject of noise in 
relation to traffic calming states that “where vehicle flow predominantly 
consists of light vehicles, with very few large commercial vehicles, 
daytime traffic noise levels can be reduced by the introduction of traffic 
calming measures such as road humps”. (T.A.L.6/96).  

 
The degree of vibration felt within a building is subject to a large number 
of variables including traffic speeds/volumes/types, ground conditions, 
feature design, building type/design/proximity and indeed individual 
resident’s perceptions and sensitivities. This makes each individual case 
complex and different.                  

 
To limit noise and vibration, compliance with nationally issued design 
standards is the best approach to adopt and this has been the case with 
the West Bank traffic calming scheme.  

 
 However, since receipt of the petition there has been an extensive 

dialogue with residents and local Members on the issues raised. It is 
now proposed to introduce additional ‘SLOW’ road markings, particularly 
on the approaches to the raised table at the junction of Mersey Road 
and Terrace Road, to encourage even slower speeds and reinforce the 
message that motorists must drive at appropriate speeds within the area.  

 
(c) Drainage problems on the west side of the raised junction at 

Mersey Road/Terrace Road 
 

The raised junction, which runs runs ‘kerb to kerb’ provides for the 
drainage of surface water through the f
[...]

3010. 

 

 

  

 

 

 

Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



REPORT TO:  Policy and Performance Board 
 
DATE:   16 November 2006 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Environment  
 
SUBJECT: Business Improvement Districts - Survey 
 
WARD(S):   Borough-wide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 This report sets out the findings of a study undertaken in Widnes and 

Runcorn town centres, to determine the level of support, from traders and 
businesses, for developing Business Improvement Districts (BIDs).   

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Board supports the conclusions in the 

report 
 
3.0 BACKGROUND 
 

3.1 BIDs are a partnership between a local authority and the local business 
community that develops and takes forward projects and services that 
benefit the trading environment and the public realm.  The BID is funded in 
whole or in part by a levy additional to the non-domestic rates. 

3.2 A BID can be proposed by any non-domestic ratepayer, property owner, 
local authority or other key stakeholder with an interest in the BID area. The 
proposer develops a business plan describing the additional services and 
the cost to ratepayers.  All ratepayers in the BID area have the opportunity 
to vote on the plan in a ballot.  Approval of the plan has to meet two tests: 
Firstly a simple majority of those voting in the BID ballot must vote in favour.  
Secondly, those voting in favour must represent a majority by rateable 
value of the rateable properties (heredimants) of those voting. 

3.3 BIDs can provide sustainable funding for town centre management 
functions enabling them to build on the successes they have already 
achieved. They also provide equality in ensuring that everyone who benefits 
shares the cost.   

3.4 To inform the decision regarding whether it would be practical to 
recommend the development of a town centre BID or BIDs in Halton, the 
Board requested that a study be undertaken to assess the priorities of 
businesses in the borough’s
[...]
  

 Yes No 

Extended Radio Link to all 
retailers 

20.3 79.7 

Initiatives to prevent trade waste 
fires 

13.8 86.2 

More Community Wardens 15.6 84.4 

 
 

 

Page 36



REPORT TO:   Urban Renewal Policy and Performance Board
   

DATE:  15 November 2006  
 
REPORTING OFFICER:  Strategic Director Health and Community  
 
SUBJECT:  Private Sector Housing Renewal Strategy  
 
WARDS:  Borough Wide  
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
1.1 This report sets out proposed changes to the Private Sector Housing 

Renewal Strategy, both to reflect recent legislative change and to 
amend the different forms of financial assistance provided to clients. 
The views of the Board are sought prior to undertaking stakeholder 
consultation and presentation to Executive Board. 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 

 
(1) the views of the Board be received in relation to the proposed 

changes; and 
 
(2) subject to any required changes being made, the document be 

approved for consultation purposes prior to being submitted 
to Executive Board. 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
3.1 In 2002 Government announced its intention to give Councils increased 

freedoms in setting local policies to tackle poor housing conditions in the 
private sector, and subsequently repealed much of the legislation related 
to renovation grants and other forms of financial assistance. Halton 
responded by introducing its Private Sector Housing Renewal Strategy in 
2003. 

 
3.2 A number of factors now make it necessary to revise this strategy, 

including - 
 

• Increased Government focus on tackling none decent housing in 
the private sector that is occupied by vulnerable households. 

 

• The need to provide incentives to promote membership of the 
recently introduced Landlord Accreditation Scheme. 

 

• The need to provide assistance to reduce the number of long-term 
empty properties, as this is a Best Value Performance Indicator. 

 

Agenda Item 6cPage 37



• A new requirement under the Housing Act 2004 to license certain 
houses in multiple occupation (HMOs). 

 

• Also under the Housing Act 2004, the introduction of the Housing 
Health and Safety Rating System, replacing the “fitness” standard 
which for several decades was the yardstick for measuring 
housing conditions.  

 
3.3 Appendix 1 summarises the principal changes being recommended in 

terms of the range of financial assistance to be offered to individuals, and 
the rationale for them. Appendix 2 is the full strategy which includes a 
new enforcement policy, HMO licensing policy, detailed eligibility criteria 
/conditions for financial assistance, and a policy dealing with applications 
for the reduction or waiver of requirements to repay assistance. 

 
3.4 Subject to any views expressed by the Board, the intention is to 

undertake a consultation exercise on the new strategy through the press, 
Council web site, Landlord Forum, and directly with other stakeholder 
organisations. The strategy will then be presented to Board for formal 
approval. 

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 The strategy contains new or revised policies for dealing with financial 

assistance, waiver or reduction of repayment conditions, enforcement 
procedures and HMO licensing.  

 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 The proposed enforcement and HMO licensing policies will ensure the 

Council fulfils its statutory duties, and changes to financial assistance 
should enable improved outcomes in terms of performance indicators. 
Improved housing conditions for vulnerable households will also 
contribute to the objectives within the Community and Corporate Plans. 

 
6.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 
6.1 There are always risks of fraud or misuse of funds when financial 

assistance is provided, but the strategy seeks to minimise these risks 
through clear eligibility criteria and conditions, backed up by on-site 
inspections. The risk of challenge to policy and practise is minimised by 
following Government guidance and best practise where possible.
[...]
veness of this 
policy. 

 
� To secure the improvement of housing conditions and in particular 

to seek to reduce the percentage of owner occupied non-decent 
homes occupied by vulnerable households. 

 
� To improve standards in the private rented sector, and ensure that 

conditions within licensable Houses in Multiple Occupation are 
satisfactory, and that those that need to be, are licensed. 

 
� To advise of, and enforce, private tenants rights in relation to 

disrepair and harassment / illegal eviction, and through improved 
working relationships with Landlords to contribute to the Council’s 
wider strategy of preventing homelessness. 

 
� To promote membership of the Council’s Landlord Accreditation 

Scheme. 
 

� To offer advice to individuals on potential sources of finance for 
those ineligible for Council assistance. 

 
� To provide a service for those needing help to maintain or adapt 

their homes, with the option of using the Council’s Care and Repair 
Agency. 

 
� To reduce the number of long-term empty properties. 

 
� To help vulnerable people undertake smaller scale works that pose 

a risk to their health and safety. 
 

� To promote energy efficiency. 
 
4.3 The Private Sector Housing Renewal Strategy comprises two distinct 

parts. On the one hand there is the provision of financial assistance 
and advice to help improve or adapt the housing stock and improve 

Page 53



energy efficiency, and on the other hand the use of enforcement and 
regulatory powers to require individuals to take action to improve 
unsatisfactory housing conditions or comply with statutory 
requirements. 

 
4.4 This part of the document describes in broad terms the different forms 

of financial assistance that will be made available, and the other ways 
in which the Council will work in partnership to achieve its objectives. It 
also provides further detail about the changes introduced by the 
Housing Act 2004. Further detail about eligibility criteria for fin
[...]
RATEGY 
REVIEW 2006

50

Page 144



CONTAMINATED LAND INSPECTION STRATEGY 
REVIEW 2006

APPENDIX 4 

HIGH RISK CONTOUR PLAN 

51

Page 145



CONTAMINATED LAND INSPECTION STRATEGY 
REVIEW 2006

52

Page 146



CONTAMINATED LAND INSPECTION STRATEGY 
REVIEW 2006

APPENDIX 5 

GROUP A AND B PRIORITY SITES LOCATION PLAN

53

Page 147



Page 148



CONTAMINATED LAND INSPECTION STRATEGY 
REVIEW 2006

55

P
a
g
e
 1

4
9



CONTAMINATED LAND INSPECTION STRATEGY 
REVIEW 2006

56

P
a
g

e
 1

5
0



CONTAMINATED LAND INSPECTION STRATEGY 
REVIEW 2006

57

Page 151



Environmental and Regulatory Services Department

Rutland House,

Halton Lea,

Runcorn,

Cheshire WA7 2GW

Telephone: 0151 424 2061

Fax: 0151 471 7314

www.halton.gov.uk

Page 152



REPORT TO:   Urban Renewal Policy and Performance Board  
 
DATE:  15 November 2006  
 
REPORTING OFFICER:  Strategic Director, Environment  
 
SUBJECT:  Highway Skidding Resistance Policy  
 
WARDS:  Borough wide 

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
1.1 This report reviews the current position regarding the measurement and 

treatment of highway skidding resistance and proposes the introduction 
of a policy for analysing skid resistance data to produce programmes of 
treatment. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Skidding Resistance Policy submitted as 

an appendix to this report be recommended to the Executive Board for 
adoption. 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
3.1  In 1998 the Council approved an overall policy document in relation to 

Highway Maintenance Strategy. Part of the strategy covered the method 
by which the measurement of skidding resistance of highway surfacing 
was to be carried out. 

 
3.2  National guidance on skidding resistance has changed significantly since 

the Strategy was approved and a specific policy for analysing skid 
resistant data to produce programmes of treatment is now required.  

 
3.3  The 2005/6 Local Transport Plan included the requirement for the 

preparation of a Highways Asset Management Plan. This will identify the 
extent of highway assets and their condition together with 
recommendations for maintenance to keep the asset in a suitable 
condition. The Plan requires that policies be established or reviewed to 
ensure that the correct processes are used in the maintenance of the 
Highway. This Skidding Policy will form part of a series of new policies 
that will evolve out of the development of the Asset Management Plan  

 
3.4  The current skid resistant processes outlined in the present Strategy 

have been superseded by changes in national guidance and 
maintenance systems and is no longer wholly applicable to the Highway 
Network in Halton. New investigation levels have been identified and 
new surfacing materials and systems developed. The introduction of 
abrasive and cleaning systems can help restore surfaces to their original 
condition or road surfaces can be treated with several high performance 
surfacing systems to provide a new layer of aggregate. These processes 
are now available as alternatives to resurfacing. The systems are 

Agenda Item 6ePage 153



however expensive to carry out and need to be correctly targeted to 
provide best value. 

 
3.5  The new policy has been prepared take account of these developments. 

This document will meet current requirements and more importantly 
recognise the contribution of accident analysis to the assessment 
process. 

 
3.6 Under the proposed policy sites identified as having low skidding 

resistance will now be correlated against road geometry, surface 
characteristics and also accident statistics. This will provide a 
mechanism by which the Highway Engineer can make a reasoned risk 
assessment to determine what treatment, if any, needs to be carried out 
at any particular location and at any point in time. 

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1  The Council is required to have in place a suitable policy. Failure to do 

so would leave the authority open to litigation and also breach its dut
[...]
t 

Value Review of Transportation and Access. This major 12-month review  
commenced in September 2005 and focussed on the provision of 
passenger transport services within the Borough.  

 
1.2 The aim of the Review was to ensure that the policies and strategies for 

the provision of various passenger transport services either directly 
provided by the Council and other organisations optimise the resources 
available for tackling the changing access needs of communities in the 
Borough. The timing of the Review is important as its recommendations 
will help inform the development of the second Local Transport Plan for 
the Borough (2006/7 – 2010/11) as well as a host of supporting 
strategies Therefore, the purpose of the report is to set out the key 
messages from the Review for consideration by the Policy and 
Performance Board.  

2.0 RECOMMENDED: That 

  
(1) subject to any  comments and observations made, the report is 

received by the Board;  
(2) reports of the progress towards implementing the 

Improvement Plan be included in future performance 
monitoring reports to the Policy and Performance Board.  

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
3.1 The Transport and Access Review was comprehensive in scope and 

examined in great detail a wide range of existing policies and 
arrangements which have been put in place over a number of years to 
provide passenger transport services in the Borough (some of which are 
directly provided by the Council and others are delivered in partnership 
with other providers and commercial companies).  An Executive 
Summary of the Review as well as the more comprehensive final report 
is available on the Council web site. In line with all previous Best Value 
Reviews, a comprehensive Improvement Plan has been developed, of 

Agenda Item 6fPage 166



  

which progress to address issues raised in the Review will be assessed 
over the coming months and years.  

 
3.2 The Review examined a range of critical passenger transport issue
[...]
vement Plan will be 

implemented using existing resources. However some, such as 
improving the effectiveness of the Job Link service will use HBC 
Priorities Funding and others, mainly to develop the local bus network, 
will be met by external funding. These funding sources include the Urban 
Bus Challenge, the 'Kickstart' scheme, the EU STEER Programme and 
LTP/developer funding. 

 
8.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 
8.1 It is important that the review recommendations are implemented in 

accordance with the agreed timescales. Failure to do so would mean that 
recommended improvements to Transportation and Access would not be 
realised and there would not be noticeable improvements for the public. 
Implementation will be monitored via progress reports to the Business 
Efficiency Board, the service planning process, reporting on performance 
via Urban Renewal Policy and Performance Board and quarterly 
performance monitoring reports.  

 
9.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
9.1 The service improvements will ensure that all sections of the community 

benefit from good quality transport choices, with a special emphasis to 

Page 171



  

ensure that access to key facilities is improved especially for socially 
excluded people. 

   
10.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 

 
 
 

Document 
Final Report of the 
Best Value Review of 
Transportation and 
Access 

Place of Inspection 
Best Value and 
Performance 
Management Division, 
Municipal Buildings, 
Widnes. 
 

Contact Officer 
Les Unsworth 
Best Value Advisor 
Ext. 1162 

Page 172




Minutes of the meeting


URBAN RENEWAL POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD 

 
At a meeting of the Urban Renewal Policy and Performance Board held on Wednesday, 
15 November 2006 at Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors Hignett (Chairman), E. Cargill, Morley, Rowe, Nolan, 
Thompson, Wallace and Whittaker  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillors Sly, Worrall and Polhill (in accordance with 
Standing Order 33). 
 
Absence declared on Council business: Councillor Leadbetter 
 
Officers present: C. Halpin, S. Baxter, P. Brown, G. Collins, D. Owen, A. Villiers, 
W. Watson, A. West and S. Williams 
 
Also in attendance: (none) 

 

 
 
 Action 
URB24 MINUTES  
  
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 20 September 

2006, having been printed and circulated were signed as a 
correct record. 

 

   
URB25 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
  It was confirmed that no public questions had been 

received. 
 

   
URB26 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES  
  
  The Board considered the Minutes of the meetings of 

the Executive Board and Executive Board Sub Committee 
relevant to the Urban Renewal Policy & Performance Board. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the minutes be received. 

 

   
URB27 PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORTS FOR THE 2ND  

QUARTER (2006/07) 
 

  
  The Board received a performance briefing paper  

ITEMS DEALT WITH  

UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 

 

 



which highlighted aspects contained in the full versions of 
the monitoring reports, which set out what the services had 
been planning to achieve and demonstrated how they 
contributed to the Council’s strategic priorities.  
 
 A number of emerging issues and key developments 
that would impact upon the service or where any action was 
required to address performance were detailed within the 
report, for the following services: 
  
 Environment Directorate 
 

1. Highways & Transportation 
2. Environment & Regulatory Services 
3. Economic Development 
4. Major Projects 
 
Health & Community Directorate 
 
5. Culture & Leisure 
 

 The Board discussed a number of issues in relation to 
road repairs, planning enforcement issues and whether an 
appointment had been made with the funding identified by 
NWDA for an individual, based in Halton, who would have a 
region-wide ‘China brief’ to support businesses that wished 
to trade with China.    

 RESOLVED: That the service performance and 
progress towards achieving objectives and targets be 
received. 

   
URB28 TRAFFIC ISSUES IN WEST BANK  
  
  The Board received a report which related to a 34 

name petition and letter which had been received relating to 
traffic issues in West Bank, Widnes. The petition and letter 
raised a number of issues in relation to the area wide traffic 
calming scheme which had been undertaken in 2002/3. The 
following issues were outlined in detail within the report, 
along with the proposed actions to be taken: 
 

� that the calming did not have the desired effect; 
� that residents suffer undue noise and vibrations from 
speeding vehicles; 

� drainage problems on the west side of the raised 
junction at Mersey Road/Terrace Road; and 

� a parking restriction request.   
 
A member requested that consideration be given to 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



installing additional 20mph and no right hand turn road signs 
in the area.  
 
RESOLVED: That  

 
(1) the report be noted; 
(2) the Board support the conclusion of the report, in 
particular that: 
(i) the traffic calming scheme in West Bank, be 
retained in its present form, subject to the 
enhancements detailed in the report; 

(ii) the existing waiting restriction be retained un-
amended; and 

(3) petitioners be informed accordingly.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director, 
Environment 
 
 

   
URB29 BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT DISTRICTS SURVEY  
  
   The Board received a presentation on the findings of 

a study undertaken in Runcorn and Widnes town centres to 
determine the level of support from traders and businesses, 
for developing Business Improvement Districts (BIDS) from 
the Head of Business Development. The presentation 
outlined: 
 

� what a BID was; 
� how BID’s are funded; 
� the rationale for the study; 
� the background to the study; 
� the sectors survey of the study; 
� the study findings – Widnes; 
� the study findings - Runcorn; and 
� conclusions – in particular that there was some 
support but it was short of the 50% needed to 
proceed with a BID. 

 
The Board discussed whether clearer promotion of how 

street furniture, Christmas lights etc could increase trade 
was needed, alternative ways to fund town centre events 
and whether there had been any issues during the transfer 
of tourism enquiries to the Halton Direct Link.  

 
RESOLVED: That support be given to the conclusions 

in the report.  

 

   
URB30 PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSING RENEWAL STRATEGY  
  
  The Board received a report on the proposed changes 

to the Private Sector Housing Renewal Strategy, which 
reflected both the recent legislative changes and the 
different forms of financial assistance which could be 

 



provided to clients.  The updated Private Sector Housing 
Renewal Strategy was submitted to the Board for 
consideration.  
 
 It was noted that there were a number of factors which 
made it necessary to update this strategy, including: 
 

� an increased Government focus on tackling none-
decent housing in the private sector that was 
occupied by vulnerable households; 

� the need to provide incentives to promote 
membership of the recently introduced Landlord 
accreditation scheme;  

� the need to provide assistance to reduce the number 
of long term empty properties, as this was a best 
value performance indicator; 

� a new requirement under the Housing Act 2004 to 
license certain houses in multiple occupation; and 

� under the Housing Act 2004 there was a need to 
introduce the Housing Health and Safety rating 
system, replacing the ‘fitness’ standard which for 
several decades was the yardstick for measuring 
housing conditions.   

 
 The Board discussed a new Government initiative 
which provided equity loans to home owners to enable 
housing repairs; focusing on older style properties. Liverpool 
Housing Trust and CDS Housing were acting as the 
Council’s agents on the project which was focused on the 
Castlefields area. 23 loans had been agreed which 
amounted to approximately a third of the funding. In addition 
reference was made to the problems being experienced by 
tenants due to lack of experience and problem solving of 
landlords.  
 
 RESOLVED: That the document be accepted for public 
consultation purposes prior to being referred to the 
Executive Board.        

   
URB31 CONTAMINATED LAND INSPECTION STRATEGY 

REVIEW 
 

  
  The Board received a presentation on the 

Contaminated Land Inspection Strategy Review, from the 
Principle Contaminated Land Officer, which set out: 
 

� the background to the review; 
� the key achievements; 
� the risk scores for Runcorn;  
� the risk scores for Widnes; and 

 



� the key outcomes and the conclusions of the review.  
 
The Board had been supplied with copies of the 

Contaminated Land Inspection Strategy Review document 
as part of the agenda, for consideration.  
  
Arising from the discussion reference was made to St. 

Michael’s Golf Course, health issues and new technologies 
for treating contaminated sites.   
  
RESOLVED: That the review document and revised 

implementation timetable be noted.  
   
URB32 HIGHWAY SKIDDING RESISTANCE POLICY  
  
  The Board was updated on the current position 

regarding the measurement and treatment of highway 
skidding resistance and informed of the proposal to 
introduce a policy for analysing skid resistance data to 
produce programmes of treatment.  
 
 The new policy had been prepared to take into 
account a number of developments, which were outlined in 
detail within the report. The proposed policy sites identified 
as having low resistance would now be correlated against 
road geometry, surface characteristics and accident 
statistics, to provide a mechanism by which the Highway 
Engineer could make a reasoned assessment to determine 
what treatment, if any, needed to be carried out, at any 
particular locations or at any point in time.   
 
 Arising from the discussion reference was made to 
the frequency of resurfacing of roads and whether the 
Council encouraged local road users and companies to 
report problems they had experienced.  
 
 RESOLVED: That the Skidding Resistance Policy be 
recommended to the Executive Board for adoption.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director, 
Environment 

   
(NB: Councillor Morley declared a personal interest in the following 
item due to being a Board Member of Halton Transport). 

 

  
URB33 BEST VALUE REVIEW: TRANSPORTATION AND 

ACCESS 
 

  
  The Board received a presentation on the Best Value 

Review of Transportation and Access, from the Operational 
Director, Highways and Transportation. The presentation set 
out: 
 

 
 
 
 
 



� the scope of the review; 
� the review team and key players; 
� the Passenger Transport Expenditure for 2005/6; 
� the no. of Annual Passenger Trips in 2005/6; 
� key review outcomes; 
� key recommendations – such as better accessible 
transport, better local bus services, better information, 
post 16 transport;  

� the comments made by the Business Efficiency 
Board and responses; 

� the improvement plan.  
 
The Board discussed the need for transport links to new 

developments, the service being provided by the North 
Cheshire NHS Trust between Halton and Warrington 
hospitals and whether the Public Transport Liaison Panel 
could scrutinise this further as the service was not adequate 
for the needs of Halton’s residents.  
 
 RESOLVED: That  
 
(1) the report be received; and 
(2) reports on the progress towards implementing the 
Improvement Plan be included in future performance 
monitoring reports to the Board. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director, 
Corporate and 
Policy 

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 8.24 p.m. 


